

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

09 JUL 10 PM 12:15

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY DM

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

NO. 38412-4

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

vs.

ROBIN LAWRENCE STEPHENS,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Lewis County

STATE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

MICHAEL GOLDEN
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
Law and Justice Center
345 W. Main St. 2nd Floor
Chehalis WA 98532
360-740-1240

By: Eric Smith # 27961
for Douglas P. Ruth, WSBA 25498
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

P.M. 7-9-2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. MR. STEPHENS'S WAIVER OF A JURY TRIAL WAS MADE VOLUNTARILY, INTELLIGENTLY, AND KNOWLEDGABLY.....1

II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REFUSE DO ADMIT EVIDENCE REGARDING THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE AND MEDICAL NECESSITY.....4

A. THE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE DOCTRINE IS NOT PART OF THE MEDICAL MARIJUANA DEFENSE.....5

B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO CONSIDER THE MEDICAL NECESSITY DEFENSE AND EVIDENCE SUPPORTING IT.....12

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<u>City of Seattle v. Public Employment Relations Com'n.</u> , 116 Wn.2d 923, 809 P.2d 1377 (1991)	7
<u>GESA Federal Credit Union v. Mutual Life Insurance Co.</u> , 105 Wn.2d 248, 713 P.2d 728 (1986).....	5
<u>Internet Community & Entertainment Corp. v. State.</u> , 148 Wn.App., 795, 201 P.3d 1045 (2009)	7
<u>Mayer v. City of Seattle</u> , 102 Wn.App. 66, 10 P.3d 408 (2000).....	6
<u>State v. Adams</u> , 148 Wn.App. 231, 198 P.3d 1057 (2009)	8, 19
<u>State v. Butler</u> , 126 Wn.App. 741, 109 P.3d 493 (2005)	6
<u>State v. Diana</u> , 24 Wn.App. 908, 604 P.2d 1312 (1979)	14
<u>State v. Dunn</u> , 82 Wn.App. 122, 128, 916 P.2d 952, 955 (1996).....	6
<u>State v. Ginn</u> , 128 Wn.App. 872, n.7, 117 P.3d 1155, 1160 (2005)	11
<u>State v. Hanson</u> , 138 Wn.App. 322, 157 P.3d 438 (2007)	6, 10
<u>State v. Lane</u> , 40 Wash.2d 734, , 246 P.2d 474 (1952)	1
<u>State v. Larson</u> , 119 Wash. 123, 204 P. 1041 (1922).....	6
<u>State v. Pierce</u> , 134 Wn.App. 763, 142 P.3d 610 (2006)	4
<u>State v. Public Utility District No. 1 of Douglas County</u> , 83 Wn.2d 219, 517 P.d 585 (1974).....	13
<u>State v. Read</u> , 147 Wn.2d 238, 53 P.3d 26, 29-30 (2002)	5
<u>State v. Stegall</u> , 124 Wn.2d 719, 881 P.2d 979 (1994)	2
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 123 Wn.App. 771, 98 P.3d 1258 (2004)	4
<u>State v. Vanderpool</u> , 99 Wn.App. 709, 995 P.2d 104 (2000)	6
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 93 Wn.App. 340, 968 P.2d 26 (1998)	21
<u>State v. Woo Won Choj</u> , 55 Wn.App.895, 781 P.2d 505 (1989)	2
<u>State v. Yates</u> , 64 Wn.App. 345, , 824 P. .2d 519 (1992)	4

Federal Cases

<u>Astoria Federal Savings. and Loan Association v. Solimino</u> , 501 U.S. 104, 111 S.Ct. 2166, (1991).....	13
<u>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</u> , 451 U.S. 304, 101 S.Ct. 1784, (1981)	13
<u>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</u> , 436 U.S. 618, 98 S.Ct. 2010, (1978)...	13
<u>Sowell v. Bradshaw</u> , 372 F.3d 821, (6 th Cir. 2004).....	3
<u>U.S. v. Cochran</u> , 770 F.2d 850, (9 th Cir. 1985).....	3
<u>United States v. Cochran</u> , 770 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1985).	2

Statutes

RCW 69.51A	5, 14
RCW 69.51A.005	18
RCW 69.51A.010	9
RCW 69.51A.040	8, 15
RCW 69.51A.040(3).....	8
RCW 69.51A.040(3)(c).....	7
